PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the the Receiving Party's Name and Street Address previously recorded on Reel 022262 Frame 0342. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Adobe Systems Incorporated 345 Park Avenue Street Address.				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mark Randall Mooneyham	02/13/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Adobe Systems Incorporated	
Street Address:	345 Park Avenue	
City:	San Jose	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95110-2704	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12371722

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)541-4710 Phone: 404-815-6500

Email: narobinson@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: John S. Pratt, Esq., Kilpatrick Townsend
Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	58083-370366
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Natasha M Robinson

Total Attachments: 8

source=RecordedAssignmentCorrectiveDocuments#page1.tif source=RecordedAssignmentCorrectiveDocuments#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028146 FRAME: 0592 DP \$40,00 1237172;

source=RecordedAssignmentCorrectiveDocuments#page3.tif source=RecordedAssignmentCorrectiveDocuments#page4.tif source=RecordedAssignmentCorrectiveDocuments#page5.tif source=RecordedAssignmentCorrectiveDocuments#page6.tif source=RecordedAssignmentCorrectiveDocuments#page7.tif source=RecordedAssignmentCorrectiveDocuments#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 028146 FRAME: 0593



United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

April 20, 2012

PTAS

JOHN S. PRATT, KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP 1100 PEACHTREE STREET SUITE 2800 ATLANTA, GA 30309

501853659

United States Patent and Trademark Office Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document

The enclosed document has been examined and found non-recordable by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reason(s) for non-recordation are stated below:

1. The cover sheet submitted for recording is not acceptable. To record a document in the Assignment Division, a document must accompany the cover sheet.

Documents being resubmitted for recordation must reflect the corrected information to be recorded, the Document ID number referenced above and all pages from this submitted document. The original date of filing of this assignment document will be maintained if resubmitted with the appropriate correction(s) within 30 days from the date of this notice as outlined under 37 CFR 3.51. The resubmitted document must include a stamp with the official date of receipt under 37 CFR 3. Applicants may use the certified procedures under 37 CFR 1.8 or 1.10 for resubmission of the returned papers if they desire to have the benefit of the date of deposit in the United States Postal Service.

Send documents to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Branch, P.O. BOX 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313. If you have any questions regarding this notice, you may contact the Assignment Recordation Branch at 571-272-3350.

JOANN STEWART-WOOD ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV PATENT

REEL: 028146 FRAME: 0594

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the RECEIVING PARTY NAME STREET ADDRESS previously recorded on Reel 022262 Frame 0342. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ADOBE SYSTEMS INCORPORATED 345 PARK AVENUE.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
MARK RANDALL MOONEYHAM	02/13/2009	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADOBE SYSTEMS INCORPORATED		
Street Address:	345 PARK AVENUE		
City:	SAN JOSE		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95110-2704		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12371722

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(404)815-6555

Phone:

4048156500

Email:

PATENTCORRESPONDENCE@KILSTOCK.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name:

JOHN S. PRATT, KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1:

1100 PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2:

SUITE 2800

Address Line 4:

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

58083/370366

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Angela M. Rossi

Total Attachments: 1

source=Cover_Sheet#page1.tif

PATENT 8146 FRAME: 059

REEL: 028146 FRAME: 0595

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 01-09)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)

	ORM COVER SHEET SONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Adobe Business Systems Incorporated
Mark Randall Mooneyham	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 345 Park Place
Execution Date(s) 02/13/2009	<u> </u>
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: San Jose
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA
Government Interest Assignment	Country III
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>us</u> Zip: <u>95110-2704</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
	B. Patent No.(s) tached? ☐ Yes ☑No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: John S. Pratt, Kilpatrick Stockton LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: Suite 2800	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1100 Peachtree Street	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Atlanta	8. Payment Information
State: GA Zip: 30309	
Phone Number: 404-815-6500	Donosit Assount Number 11 corr
Fax Number: 404-815-6555	Deposit Account Number 11-0855
Email Address: patentcorrespondence@kilstock.com	Authorized User Name Eugene Joswick
9. Signature: /Eugene B. Joswick/	02-16-2009
Signature.	Date
Eugene Joswick Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 022262 PRAME: 0343 REEL: 028146 FRAME: 0596

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: .

ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name				Execution Date
Mark Randall Mooneyham		٩	.;		02/13/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Adobe Business Systems	Incorporated		
Street Address:	345 Park Place			
City:	San Jose			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	95110-2704			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type		Number	
Application Number:	12371722		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(404)815-6555

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful

Phone:

404-815-6500

Email:

patentcorrespondence@kilstock.com

Correspondent Name:

John S. Pratt, Kilpatrick Stockton LLP

Address Line 1:

1100 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2:

Suite 2800

Address Line 4:

Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

58083/370366 B957

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Janie Wilkins

Total Attachments: 3

source=b957-370366-recordationformcoversheet-assignment#page1.tif source=b957-370366-recordationformcoversheet-assignment#page2.tif source=b957-370366-recordationformcoversheet-assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 22232 FRAME: 0342

500782287

Attorney Docket No: 58083/370366 B957

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventors have invented certain new and useful innovations as set forth in the patent application titled

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CLIENT-SIDE ENCODING OF USER-GENERATED CONTENT

the specification of which is attached hereto.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we the undersigned inventors hereby:

- Agree to sell, assign, transfer, and convey, and hereby do sell, assign, transfer, and convey, to Adobe Systems Incorporated, having a place of business at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, CA 95110-2704, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) any intellectual property (including without limitation any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work, copyright, or design) disclosed, embodied, affixed, shown, or claimed in the abovereferenced patent application, implicitly or explicitly; (b) the above-referenced patent application, any application based in whole or in part upon the above-referenced patent application, and any application claiming priority to the above-referenced patent application (including without limitation any continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, or foreign patent application based in whole or in part on the abovereferenced patent application or claiming priority to the above-referenced patent application); and (c) any Patent (including without limitation domestic and foreign patents, utility models, industrial designs, divisionals, reissues, and reexaminations) that is granted or issued upon, or that claims priority to, any and all applications under (b) of this paragraph or that discloses or claims intellectual property under (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or any other agency, domestic or foreign, to issue any and all Letters or other Patent(s), or other document(s), resulting from patent applications or intellectual property under paragraph 1 (including without limitation any division(s), continuation(s) (in whole or in part), substitute(s), or reissue(s) thereof) to the ASSIGNEE.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents, including without limitation applications, declarations, oaths, petitions, and other papers, and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE'S expense, perform any acts which are necessary in connection with the prosecution of patent applications or intellectual property under paragraph 1 and/or the enforcement of patents or other rights resulting from such applications or intellectual property.

US2008-568319.1

REEL: 022262 PRAME: 0344 REEL: 028146 FRAME: 0598 Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights in Patent Application Page 2 of 2 Attorney Docket No: 58083/370366 B957

- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventors, as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that I/we have not entered, and will not enter into, any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.

Signed on the dates indicated beside my/our signatures.

l) Signature:

D

Date: 2/13/09

Typed Name: Mark Randall Mooneyham

Page 2 of 2

U\$2908 568319.

RECORDED: 02/16/2009

REEL: 022262FRAME: 0345 REEL: 028146 FRAME: 0599

Attorney Docket No: 58083/370366 B957

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventors have invented certain new and useful innovations as set forth in the patent application titled

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CLIENT-SIDE ENCODING OF USER-GENERATED CONTENT

the specification of which is attached hereto.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we the undersigned inventors hereby:

- Agree to sell, assign, transfer, and convey, and hereby do sell, assign, transfer, 1) and convey, to Adobe Systems Incorporated, having a place of business at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, CA 95110-2704, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) any intellectual property (including without limitation any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work, copyright, or design) disclosed, embodied, affixed, shown, or claimed in the abovereferenced patent application, implicitly or explicitly; (b) the above-referenced patent application, any application based in whole or in part upon the above-referenced patent application, and any application claiming priority to the above-referenced patent application (including without limitation any continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, or foreign patent application based in whole or in part on the abovereferenced patent application or claiming priority to the above-referenced patent application); and (c) any Patent (including without limitation domestic and foreign patents, utility models, industrial designs, divisionals, reissues, and reexaminations) that is granted or issued upon, or that claims priority to, any and all applications under (b) of this paragraph or that discloses or claims intellectual property under (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part.
- Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or any other agency, domestic or foreign, to issue any and all Letters or other Patent(s), or other document(s), resulting from patent applications or intellectual property under paragraph 1 (including without limitation any division(s), continuation(s) (in whole or in part), substitute(s), or reissue(s) thereof) to the ASSIGNEE.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents, including without limitation applications, declarations, oaths, petitions, and other papers, and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE'S expense, perform any acts which are necessary in connection with the prosecution of patent applications or intellectual property under paragraph 1 and/or the enforcement of patents or other rights resulting from such applications or intellectual property.

US2008 568319.1

PATENT REEL: 028146 FRAME: 0600 Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights in Patent Application Page 2 of 2 Attorney Docket No: 58083/370366 B957

- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventors, as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that I/we have not entered, and will not enter into, any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.

Signed on the dates indicated beside my/our signatures.

1) Signature:

Typed Name: Mark Randall Mooneyham

Date: 2/13/09

Page 2 of 2

US2008 568319.1